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W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in th e United States of 
Am erica and the standar ds applicable to financial audits contained in Governm ent Auditing Stan dar ds, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan  and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assur an ce about whether the financial statem ents are free of m aterial 
m isstatem ent. An audit includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts an d 
disclosures in the financial statem ents. An  audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significan t estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as  well as evaluating the overall financial statem ent presentation. 
W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our  opinion. 

In our  opinion, the financial statem ents referred to above present fairly, in all m aterial respects, th e finan cial 
position of St. Tam m an y Children's Advocacy Center as of December 31, 2003, an d the chan ges in its net 
assets and its cash flow s for the year th en ended in conform ity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of A m erica. 

In  accordan ce with  Governm ent Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated M arch 10, 2004, 
on our consideration o f St. Tamm an y Childr en's Advocacy Center's internal control over financial reporting 
an d our  test of it's complian ce with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts an d gran ts. That report 
is an  integr al part of an  audit perform ed in accordance with Govengnent Auditing Standards an d should be 

read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of our audit. 

An  audit w as perform ed for the purpose of form ing an  opinion on the financial statem ents of St. Tam m an y 
Children's Advocacy Center. The accompan ying supplem ental inform ation is presented for the purposes 
of additional analysis an d is not a required part of the finan cial statem ents. Such inform ation has been 

subjected to the auditing procedures applied to the finan cial statements an d, in our opinion, is fairly stated, 
in all m aterial respects, in relation to the financial statem ents taken as a whole. 

M ar ch 10, 2004 



Current Assets 
Cash in bank 
Grants receivable 
Other receivables 
Prepaid insurance 

Total current assets 

ST. TAM M ANY CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

STATEM ENT OF FINANCIA L POSITION 

Land, Building, Furniture an d Equipm ent 
Land 
Building 
Furniture an d equipm ent 

Less accum ulated depreciation 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

A SSETS 

Total land, building, furniture an d equipm ent 

TOTAL A SSETS 

Current Liabilities 
A ccounts payable 

Total current liabilities 

N et A ssets 
Unrestricted 

LIAB IL ITIES AND  NET A SSETS 

TOTAL LIABIL ITIES AND  NET A SSETS 

The accom panying notes are an  integral part of this statem ent. 
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$ 64,582 
27,520 

500 
2,512 

95,114 

20,232 
131,708 
41,792 

193,732 

(45,637) 

148,095 

$ 243,209 

241,316 

$ 243,209 



ST. TAM M ANY CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

STATEM ENT OF ACTIV ITIES AND CHAN GES IN NET ASSETS 

Support and Revenue 
Grants 
Public funds 
Fundraiser 
D onations 
I_nvestm ent incom e 

Total support and revenue 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

Expenses 
Salaries 
Insuran ce 

Payroll taxes 
D epreciation 
Other 
Telephone 
Postage 
Accounting 
U tilities 

Autom obile 
M aintenance 
Training 
Fundraising 
Printing 
Contract labor 
Advertising and prom otional expenses 
Dues an d subscriptions 
O N ce expenses 
Children's needs 
Bank char ges 

Total expenses 

Chan ge in net assets before 
expiration of restrictions 

$ 72,410 
67,137 
54,574 

41,209 
197 

235,527 

136,695 

17~57 
10,954 
7,041 
4,733 
4,459 
3,380 
3,335 
3,143 
2,337 
2,326 
2,207 
2,105 
1,909 
1,453 
1,165 
890 
616 
359 
148 

206,712 

28,815 

Tem porarily 
Restricted 

$ 72,410 
67,137 
54,574 
41,209 

197 

235,527 

136,695 
17,457 
10,954 
7,041 
4,733 
4,459 
3,380 
3,335 
3,143 
2,337 
2,326 
2,207 
2,105 
1,909 
1,453 
1,165 
890 
616 
359 
148 

28,815 



ST. TAM M ANY CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHAN GES IN NET ASSETS (CONTINUED) 

Change in net assets before 
expiration of restrictions 

Expiration of restrictions 

Change in net as sets 

Net assets at beginning of year 

N et assets at end of year 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 2003 

Tem porarily 
Restricted Total 

$ 28,815 



ST. TAM M ANY CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

STATEM ENT OF CASH FLOW S 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003 

Cash Flow s From  Operating Activities 
Increase in net assets 

Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to 
net cash provided by operating activities 
Depreciation 
Increase in receivables 
Increase in prepaid expenses 
Increase in accounts payable 
Decreas e in accrued expenses 

Total adjustments 

N et cas h provided by operating activities 

Cash Flows From In vesting Activities 
Purchase of fixed assets 

N et cas h used for investing activities 

N et increase in cas h and cas h equivalents 

Cash and cas h equivalents at beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 

The accompan ying notes are an  integral part of this statem ent. 
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$ 28,815 

7,041 

(24,289) 
(2,512) 
1,893 

(3,200) 

(21,067) 

7,748 



ST. TAM M ANY  CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

NOTES TO FIN ANCIA L STATEM EN TS 

December 31, 2003 

N OTE A - SUM M AR Y OF SIGNIFICAN T ACCOUNTIN G POLICIES 

St. Tammany Children's Advocacy Center (the Center) was chartered M ay 31, 1994, and is a 
nonprofit organ ization dedicated to providing a child-oriented, m ultidisciplinary forensic interview 
environm ent facility for abused childr en. 

Contributions received an d unconditional prom ises to give are m easured at their fair values and ar e 
reported as an  increase in net assets. The Center reports gifts of cas h an d other assets as restricted 
support if they are received with donor stipulations that lim it the use of the donated as sets, or if they 
are designated as support for future periods. W hen a donor restriction expires, that is, when 
stipulated tim e restriction ends or purpose restriction is accom plished, temporarily restricted net 
assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets an d reported in the statem ent of activity as net assets 
released from  restrictions. 

The Center reports gifts of goods an d equipm ent as unrestricted support unless explicit donor 
stipulations specify how the donated assets m ust be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with  explicit 
restrictions th at specify how the assets ar e to be used an d gifts of cash or other assets that m ust be 
used to acquire long-lived as sets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor 
stipulations about how long those long-lived assets m ust be m aintained, the Center reports 
expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 

Expenses are recorded when incurred in accordan ce with th e accrual basis of accoun ting. 

3. D onated Services. Goods. an d Facilities 

At tim es, volunteers have donated their tim e to the Center during the year, however, these donated 
services are not reflected in the finan cial statem ents since the services do not require specialized 
skill. Donated professional services are reflected in th e statem ent of activities at their fair value. 

M aterials an d other assets received as donations ar e recorded and reflected in the accom panying 
finan cial statem ents at their fair values at the date of receipt. 

4. Cash and Cash Eouivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cas h held in checking accounts. M anagem ent believes th e 
Center is not exposed to an y sign ifican t credit risk on cas h an d cash equivalents. 



ST. TAM M ANY CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

December 31, 2003 

NOTE A - SUM M ARY OF SIGNIFICAN T ACCOUNTIN G POLICIES (Continued) 

5. Land. Building. Furniture an d Eauiom en 

Furniture and equipm ent are recorded at cost when purchased an d at fair m arket value when received 
as a donation. Expenditures for m aintenance, repairs, an d m inor renew als are char ges against 
earn ings as incurred. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line m ethod over the useful lives 
of the assets. The lives ran ge from  3 to 7 years for furniture an d equipm ent an d 39 year s for the 
building. 

6. Advertising Costs 

A dvertising costs ar e expensed as incurred. 

The Center is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code an d from state income tax under Section 121 (5) of Title 47 of the Louisian a Revised Statutes 
of 1950. 

U se of Estim ates 

The preparation of finan cial statem ents in conform ity with accoun ting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of Am erica requires m an agem ent to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that affect 
the reported am ounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the finan cial statem ents and th e reported 
am ounts of reven ues an d expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estim ates. 

NOTE B - GRANTS RECEW ABLE 

Gran ts receivable include Louisian a Office of Child Support of $27,520 at December 31, 2003 

N OTE C - CREDIT RISK CONCENTRATION AND M AJOR FUNDIN G SOUR CES 

The Center receives grants an d contracts for services from the public, which comprises the majority of 
its revenue. 



ST. TAM M ANY  CH ILDREN 'S AD V OCA CY CEN TER 

N OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

December 31,2003 

NOTE D - TEM PORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

Tem porarily restricted net assets are restricted by donors for specific purposes or designated for 
subsequent periods. During the year, all restrictions were rem oved thereby m aking the funds available 
for use. 
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SUPPLEM EN TAL INFORM ATION 



ST. TAM M AN Y CHILDREN 'S AD VOCACY CENTER 

STATEM EN T OF FUN CTIONAL EXPEN SES 

For the Year Ended D ecem ber 31, 2003 

Expenses 
Salaries 
Insurance 
Payroll taxes 
D epreciation 
Other 
Telephone 
Postage 
Accounting 
U tilities 
Autom obile 
M aintenance 
Training 
Fundraising 
Printing 
Contract labor 
Advertising an d prom otional expenses 
Dues an d subscriptions 
Office expenses 
Children's needs 
Bank char ges 

Total expenses 

Program  M an agem ent 
Services an d General 

$ 86,606 
8,772 
6,219 
7,041 
4,733 
4,013 
3,042 

3,143 
2,337 
2,326 
2,207 

1,453 

890 
555 
359 
148 

$ 22,256 
8,685 
2,505 

446 
338 

3,335 

61 

$ 27,833 

2,230 

2,105 
1,909 

1,165 

$136,695 
17,457 
10,954 
7,041 
4,733 
4,459 
3,380 
3,335 
3,143 
2,337 
2,326 
2,207 
2,105 
1,909 
1,453 
1,165 
890 
616 
359 
148 
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ST. TAM M ANY CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

Y sonde Boland 
701 N . Colum bia Street 
Covington, LA 70433 
985-867-8228 

Robert (Bob) Burris 
1012 Pearl Street 
Franklinton, LA  70438 
985-624-3679 

Lt. Rob Callahan 
2112 Sgt. Alfred Drive 
Slidell, LA 70458 
985-646-4336 

Robert Couvillon 
351 Holiday Boulevard 
Covington, LA 70433 
985-893-2438 

Shirley Deluzain 
1144 N . Causew ay Boulevard 
M andeville, LA 70471 
958-626-4557 

Lisa Flood 
411 A venue Palais Royal 
Covington, LA 70433 
985-898-4992 

Jim m y H ingle 
P. O . Box 1580 
M andeville, LA 70470 
985-624-5628 

Curt K eay 
P. O . Box 998 
Covington, LA 70434 
985-898-1550 

SCHEDULE OF GOVERN ING BOARD 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

Com perlsmion 

-0- Lorraine Lynch 
P. O . Box 1120 
Covington, LA 70434 
985-875-2105 

SherryM agee 
2032Long LeafS~eet 
Franklinton, LA 70438 
985-839-6488 

A llyson M urphy 
72360 W ise Road 
Covington, LA 70433 
985-875-7212 

Lisette Norm an 
P. O. Box 458 
Slidell, LA 70459 
985-726-9009 

Sue Osbon 
P. O. Box 297 
Covington, LA 70434 
985-892-3700 

W illie Pareai 
26406 Highw ay 25 

Covin~on, LA 70435 
985-867-9035 

Bill Richard 
P. O . Box 60279 
N ew Orleans, LA 70160 
504-623-8300 

Lt. Grant Ross 
208 Chenel Street 
Folsom , LA 70437 
985-875-2180 



ST. TAM M ANY  CHILDREN 'S ADVOCACY CENTER 

SCHEDULE OF GOVERNING BOARD (CONTINUED) 

Decem ber 31, 2003 

Chris Keller 
5100 Village W alk, Suite 102 
Covington, LA 70433 
985-801-0109 
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W illiam (Bill) P. Smith, Jr. 
2160 East Gause Boulevard 
Suite 101 
Slidell, LA 70461-4227 
985-641-8833 

Com pensation 

-0- 



Samuel K. Smith, CPA 
Patrick "Bryan" Huval, CPA 

Sm ith, H uval &  A ssociates, L.L.C . 
(A LIMITED LIABIL[TY COMPANY) 

certifiedPublic Accountants 
P,o. Box 3790 

Covington, Louisiana 70434-3790 
985) 892-6633 - Covington 
985) 892-4666 - FAX 

REPORT ON COM PLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FIN ANCIAL 
RE PORTING BA SED ON AN  AUD IT OF FIN AN CIAL STATEM ENTS PERFORM ED IN 

ACCORDAN CE W ITH GO VERNM ENT AUDITIN G STANDARD S 

Board of Directors 
St. Tam m any Children's Advocacy Center 

W e have audited the financial statements of St. Tammany Children's Advocacy Center (the Center)(a non- 
profit organization) as of an d for the year ended December 31, 2003, an d have issued our report thereon 
dated M ar ch 10, 2004. W e conducted our audit in accordance w ith auditing standar ds generally accepted 
in th e United States of Am erica an d th e stan dar ds applicable to finan cial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Com ptroller General of the United States. 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether St. Tam m an y Children's Advocacy Center's 
finan cial statem ents are free of m aterial m isstatem ent, we perform ed tests of its compliance with  certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts an d grants, noncom plian ce with which could have a direct an d 
m aterial effect on the determ ination of finan cial statem ent am ounts. However, providing an opinion on 

complian ce with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such 
an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncom plian ce that ar e required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 

nternal Control Over Finan cial Renortin~ 

In planning and perform ing our audit, we considered St. Tam m any Children's Advocacy Center's intern al 
control over financial reporting in order to determ ine our auditing procedur es for th e purpose of expressing 
our opinion on the financial statem ents and not to provide assuran ce on the internal control over finan cial 
rep orting. Our consideration of th e internal control over financial rep orting would not necessarily disclose 
all m atters in the intem al control over financial rep orting that m ight be m aterial w eaknesses. A m aterial 
w eakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or m ore of the intern al control com ponents 
does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatem ents in am ounts that w ould be m aterial in 
relation to the financial statem en ts being audited m ay occur  an d not be detected within a tim ely period by 
em ployees in the norm al course of perform ing their assigned functions. W e noted no m atters involving the 
internal control over finan cial reporting an d its operation that we consider to be m aterial weaknesses. 



Board of Directors 
St. Tam m any Children's Advocacy Center 

This report is intended solely for the inform ation an d use of the audit comm ittee, m an agem ent, oth ers within 
th e organization and federal aw arding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and 
should not be used by anyone other th an  these specified parties. Under Louisian a Revised Statute 24:513, 
this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public docum ent. 

M arch 10, 2004 


